Decision No. C97-773

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97C-325W

IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO VIOLATIONS OF STATUTES AND RULES REGULATING WATER PUBLIC UTILITIES BY O'NEAL WATER WORKS.

COMMISSION ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Mailed Date:   August 1, 1997

Adopted Date:  July 29, 1997

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Findings
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seq level7 \h \r0 The Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") has received a complaint letter dated July 24, 1997 against O'Neal Water Works.  Attached to the complaint letter is a list of twenty-three customers who are dissatisfied with the service of O'Neal Water Works and conditions of the water.  The complaint is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  Prior to receipt of the written complaint, Staff at the Public Utilities Commission received verbal complaints against O'Neal Water Works.  Based upon this information, the Commission finds there is cause to believe that O’Neal Water Works is operating as a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission, pursuant to the provisions of the Colorado Public Utilities Law, Title 40, Articles 1 to 7, C.R.S.  Specifically, the Commission has cause to believe that O’Neal Water Works, is operating for the purpose of supplying water service to the public.  See, § 40-1-103(1)(a), C.R.S.
The complaint letter and verbal complaints contain numerous allegations that involve violations of the Commission statutes and rules for water public utilities.  These allegations include, but are not limited to: threatened discontinuation of water service in retaliation for complaining to the Commission, failure to give adequate notice when service is temporarily shut off, the purity of the water supply is below drinking standards, insufficient water pressure and unreasonable and unfair billing practices.

It is the understanding of the Commission that the customers of O'Neal Water Works have no other source for domestic water if their water supply is shut off by O'Neal Water Works.  If the water is shut off, the customers will experience substantial danger to their health and safety.

O'Neal Water Works has not been granted a certi​ficate of public convenience and necessity by the Commission.  O'Neal Water Works has not filed its rates and charges with the Commission for Commission approval.  There are no tariffs or contracts on file with the Commission with respect to water service to any of the customers.

Based on the complaint letter and the verbal com​plaints, the Commission believes that O'Neal Water Works disputes that it is subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of the Commission.  

B. Conclusions

There is cause to believe that O'Neal Water Works has violated, and continues to violate, applicable provisions of the Public Utilities laws and rules.  Specifically, the Commission finds there is cause to determine:
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seq level7 \h \r0 O'Neal Water Works is a public utility, pursuant to the definition found in § 40-1-103, C.R.S., and is subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of the Commission.

O'Neal Water Works is bound by the provisions of § 40-3-101(2), C.R.S., which states:

40‑3‑101.  Reasonable charges ‑ adequate service.
(2)  Every public utility shall furnish, provide, and maintain such service, instrumentalities, equip​ment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, health, comfort, and conven​ience of its patrons, employees, and the public, and as shall in all respects be adequate, efficient, just, and reason​able.

O'Neal Water Works is in violation of Rule 13, 4 CCR 723-5 of the Commission's Water Rules with regard to the discontinuance of service to any customer.

O'Neal Water Works is in violation of § 40-4-108, C.R.S. and Rule 18 of the Water Rules regarding purity standards for the water provided to customers.

O'Neal Water Works is in violation of several other water utility rules, including, but not limited to:  Rule 12, filing requirements; Rule 15, shortage of supply; and Rule 20, adequate pressure.

Staff's investigation is ongoing; accordingly, there may be amended allegations, with appropriate notice, made at some future date.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:
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seq level7 \h \r0 Pursuant to the authority of the Commission found in § 40-6-101, et seq., O'Neal Water Works is hereby ordered to appear before an Administrative Law Judge at the following date, time and location:

DATE:
September 4, 1997

TIME:
9:00 a.m.

PLACE:
The Colorado Public Utilities Commission

1580 Logan, Office Level 2

Denver, Colorado  80203

in order to show cause why O'Neal Water Works is not a public utility and subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of the Commission.  This matter is set for hearing on an accel​erated schedule because of the risk of substantial damage to the health and safety  of the water customers if their domestic water supply is shut off.  Evidence and testimony may be introduced and material arguments may be presented.

Pursuant to the authority of the Commission found at § 40-6-101, et seq., O'Neal Water Works is hereby ordered to continue service to its customers, in compliance with Rule 13 of the Commission's Water Rules, until such time as a tariff or contract is filed with the Commission and is approved by the Commission or allowed to become effective by operation of law.  Rule 13 of the Commission's Water Rules is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

If O'Neal Water Works fails to comply with Rule 13 regarding discontinuance of service, or retaliates against those customers who have complained to the Commission by shutting off their water supply, the Commission will pursue all remedies available at law.  These remedies include, but are not limited to: emergency and/or permanent injunctive relief, pursuant to § 40-7-104; punitive damages, pursuant to § 40-7-102; actual damages, pursuant to § 40-7-102; civil penalties of $2,000 per offense, per day, pursuant to § 40-7-105; and attorneys' fees.

O'Neal Water Works is also ordered to show cause why the Commission should not, after the hearing, take action and enter an order, including, but not limited to:  (1) an order to cease and desist; (2) an order to apply for a certificate of convenience and necessity; (3) an order to file tariffs, in compliance with Water Rule 12; (4) an order to comply with all of the water public utility rules; (5) an order to reduce rates; (6) an order to refund previously-collected revenue; (7) an order that contains a combination of the foregoing remedial actions; and/or (8) an order to take any other corrective or remedial action deemed appropriate by the Commission.

The Staff of the Public Utilities Commission shall file with the Commission, at least 20 days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the name, address and title of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present in its direct case at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceedings, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

O'Neal Water Works and any intervenor shall file with the Commission, at least 10 days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the name, address and title of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present in its direct case at the hearing.  Copies of the witness list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

No witness shall be permitted to testify, nor shall any document be received in evidence, except in rebuttal, unless served and filed as provided in this Commission Order to Show Cause.

Interested parties shall file their request for intervention within 10 days after the effective date of this Commission Order to Show Cause.

If any party fails to meet the above filing requirements, the Public Utilities Commission may dismiss the proceeding, may disallow any defense, and/or may take any other appropriate action, upon motion filed by any other party, or upon its own motion, unless good cause for non-filing is shown.

No motion for continuance shall be granted if filed within 15 days before the first day of hearing, except for good cause shown.

No exception to the procedures in this Commission Order to Show Cause shall be made, except upon timely motion showing good cause.

This Order To Show Cause is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING
July 29, 1997.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
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